

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PAUL NICHOLS, GAVIN WAX, GARY  
GREENBERG,

Petitioners,

Index No. \_\_\_\_\_

v.

GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, SENATE  
MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO  
TEMPORE OF THE SENATE ANDREA STEWART-  
COUSINS, SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY CARL  
HEASTIE, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS, and THE NEW YORK STATE  
LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC  
RESEARCH AND REAPPORTIONMENT,

Respondents.

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION  
BY ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

WALDEN MACHT & HARAN LLP  
250 Vesey Street, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10281  
(212) 335-2030

Of Counsel:  
Jim Walden ([jwalden@wmhlaw.com](mailto:jwalden@wmhlaw.com))  
Peter A. Devlin ([pdevlin@wmhlaw.com](mailto:pdevlin@wmhlaw.com))

*Attorneys for Petitioners Paul Nichols and Gary  
Greenberg*

LAW OFFICE OF AARON S. FOLDENAUER  
30 Wall Street, 8th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 961-6505

Of Counsel:  
Aaron S. Foldenauer ([aaron@nyelectionlaw.com](mailto:aaron@nyelectionlaw.com))

*Attorney for Petitioner Gavin Wax*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Pages</u></b> |
|---|---------------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1                   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4                   |
| I. PETITIONERS ARE ASSURED TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS .....   | 4                   |
| II. WITHOUT INTERIM RELIEF, PETITIONERS WILL SUFFER<br>IRREPARABLE HARM OF A CONSTITUTIONAL DIMENSION ..... | 5                   |
| III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGHS HEAVILY IN PETITIONERS’<br>FAVOR.....                                   | 7                   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 7                   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bd. of Managers of 235 E. 22nd St. Condo. v. Lavy Corp.*,  
233 A.D.2d 158 (1st Dep’t 1996) ..... 4

*Buechel v. Bain*,  
97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001) ..... 5

*Doe v. Axelrod*,  
73 N.Y.2d 748 (1988) ..... 5

*Harkenrider v. Hochul*,  
No. 60, 2022 WL 1236822 (N.Y. Apr. 27, 2022) ..... passim

*Harkenrider v. Hochul*,  
Index No. E 2022-0116 CV (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 31, 2022) ..... passim

*IHG Mgmt. (Maryland) LLC v. W. 44th St. Hotel LLC*,  
163 A.D.3d 413 (1st Dep’t 2018) ..... 5

*Pamela Equities Corp. v. 270 Park Ave. Café Corp.*,  
62 A.D.3d 620 (1st Dep’t 2009) ..... 4
